

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

AND

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION December 9, 1981

AND

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

/0			
HAP.	83		

	APPROPRIATIONS FISCAL YEAR 1982
State Funds for Purchased Social Services All Other	(423,900)
Mental Retardation Development Day Care All Other	(66,965)
MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDAT	ION,
Community Mental Health Services All Other	\$139,174
Community Mental Retardation Services All Other	486,217
Emergency clause. In view of the	emergency cited in

n the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 25, 1982.

CHAPTER 84

H.P. 1820 - L.D. 1805

AN ACT to Authorize Lincoln County to Withdraw from the Maine State Retirement System.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature not become effective until 90 days after adjournment do unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the employees of Lincoln County are currently participating in the Maine State Retirement System in addition to participating in the Social Security System; and

Whereas, the benefit plans of these 2 systems are, to a certain extent, duplicative; and

Whereas, it is needlessly expensive for the employees

2770 CH

and the employers to continue to fund both retirement plans; and

Whereas, this burdensome expense and duplicative benefit coverage should be reduced as soon as possible; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Withdrawal from Maine State Retirement System authorized; procedure. The county commissioners of Lincoln County hereinafter called "the district" presently a participating local district in the Maine State Retirement System, hereinafter called "the system" are authorized to withdraw from further participation in the system upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

The withdrawal shall be accomplished by a majority vote of the county commissioners at any duly warned, called and held meeting thereof. Upon the vote the chief fiscal officer of the district shall certify the same to the trustees of the system and the withdrawal shall become effective on the last day of the calendar month in which the certificate is received by the trustees.

Sec. 2. Certain withdrawals of contributions authorized. Any employee of the agency who has made contributions to the system may withdraw the contributions in the manner provided by the Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1096, as amended; provided that an application for the withdrawal shall be made not later than one year after the effective date of withdrawal by the agency from the system.

Sec. 3. Effect of withdrawal.

1. Any employee of the agency who withdraws his contribution or any person who begins employment after the effective date of withdrawal of the agency from the system may not be a participant in the Maine State Retirement System as an employee of Lincoln County.

2. Lincoln County shall continue to be a local participating district for those former employees who are receiving retirement allowances or who are eligible for retirement benefits and all employees as of the effective date of withdrawal who have not withdrawn their contributions from the system. For the purposes of this subsection, those employees remaining in the system and Lincoln County are subject to the Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 101.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 4, 1982.

CHAPTER 85

H.P. 1864 - L.D. 1858

AN ACT to Clarify the Boundary Between the Town of Waterford and the Township of Albany.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Waterford-Albany town line established. The town line between the Town of Waterford, Oxford County, and the Township of Albany, Oxford County, is established as follows:

Beginning at a stone post set in a pile of stones and inscribed "S/A" and a wooden post inscribed "CSM 1949 S/W" which mark the southeasterly corner of the Town of Stoneham and the southwesterly corner of the Township of Albany and which are located approximately three hundred and fifty (350) feet South 68° West from the summit of Baldpate Hill, so-called;

Thence North 72° 14' East along a spotted and painted line for a distance of sixteen hundred and twenty-eight (1,628) feet more or less to a cut granite post standing in a pile of stone on the westerly side of a woods road;

Thence North 18° West along a spotted and painted line for a distance of seventeen hundred and ninety (1,790) feet more or less to a cut granite post inscribed "A/W";

Thence North 72° 14' East along a spotted and painted line crossing Crooked River, so-called, for a distance of twenty-five hundred and ninety (2,590) feet